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· Minnesota Employment Learning Community: The Minnesota Employment Learning Community (ELC) is recruiting four new members. The ELC is a group that focuses on learning about and promoting best practices for improving competitive work outcomes for people with disabilities. The ELC will accept applications from Jan. 20 until Feb. 8, 2016, at 4 p.m. We will notify successful applicants during the week of Feb. 22, 2016. For more information on the ELC and how you can apply, visit the Minnesota Employment Learning Community web page. (Added 1/15/16)
· What providers need to know about members’ renewal process extension: MHCP is allowing Medical Assistance and MinnesotaCare members with January renewals more time to complete the process. Many members who were enrolled in a managed care organization will have coverage through MHCP fee-for-service for January. We posted information for providers about this on the web page Provider Information about 2016 Member Renewal Extension.
· Enrollment screening application fee increase: The MHCP Provider Enrollment Screening Application fee increases to $554 on Jan. 1, 2016. If you are subject to a fee and submit your fee on or after Jan. 1, 2016, you will need to pay the new fee amount.
Review recent Provider Updates

· Moving Home Minnesota (MHM) Code Changes (MHM-16-01)
· Changes to Cost Sharing in MinnesotaCare (MHP-15-08)
· Group Residential Housing (GRH) Supplemental Services (GRH-15-01)
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
Refer to the Provider Training page for information about new and ongoing training or to the list below for details on additional training sessions on special topics.
<br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability
Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	Electronic Health Records

Refer to the Minnesota Electronic Health Records Incentive Program (MEIP) web pages for complete information about this program.


	Dental Services

Teledentistry
The Minnesota Legislature recently expanded dental coverage to include teledentistry. Effective Jan. 1, 2016, MHCP will cover teledentistry claims for diagnostic services. Coverage is limited to children, pregnant women, and some adult benefits as specified in Minnesota Statutes 256B.0625, subd. 9 (covered services). However, DHS is still working with the Administrative Uniformity Committee (AUC) to establish teledentistry claim modifiers and implement the necessary system changes for billing and payment. Do not submit claims for teledentistry procedures until the system change is in place. We anticipate a delay of one to three months and will allow for retro billing to Jan. 1, 2016, when the system is ready to accept claims.

	Federally Qualified Health Centers

Federally qualified health centers and rural health clinics prospective payment method (PPS) and Minnesota alternative payment method (MAPM II) rate notices will be in your MN–ITS mailbox in early January 2016, along with an alternative payment methodology (APM) election form. If you have not completed an Alternative Payment Methodology Election form (DHS-3903) (PDF) for 2016 or past years back to 2013, please do so. If you have an APM I rate, email your most recent Medicare cost reports to the DHS payment policy area to either Joann.Sharkshnas@state.mn.us or Patricia.Kimmes@state.mn.us. (Added 1/13/16)

	Hospital – Inpatient

Reprocessing of CRNA claims with dates of service on or after November 1, 2014
MHCP will reprocess inpatient claims with code 0964, anesthesia services, to reflect the legislative changes that went into effect on Nov. 1, 2014, for certified registered nurse anesthetists (CRNAs). Hospitals must exclude charges for CRNAs from inpatient rates. Resubmit denied inpatient claims without the 0964 revenue code. Refer to the Provider Manual for further information on billing for Inpatient CRNA. Submit inpatient professional CRNA services that are within timely filing and that you have not yet billed on an 837P. These reprocessed claims are on your Dec. 29, 2015, remittance advice.

	Hospital – Outpatient

APC Claims Reprocessing
Some APC (Ambulatory Payment Classification) outpatient claims with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2016, billed from Jan. 1–15, 2016, denied stating the procedure code or procedure rate count cannot be determined, or is not on file for the date of service. MHCP will identify and reprocess all APC outpatient claims that were denied with this remittance advice remark. Watch for an updated message indicating the remittance advice payment date for these reprocessed claims. APC outpatient claims billed on or after Jan. 16, 2016, are not affected. (Added 1/20/16)

	Mental Health

Family Psychoeducation
Providers can now bill for Family Psychoeducation services with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015, if the service meets the coverage criteria for service delivery. You may bill retroactively only for a date of service that has existing progress note documentation. You may not create documentation now for a service provided in the past. 

Review the MHCP Provider Manual section on Family Psychoeducation for coverage and documentation requirements. 

Adult Rehabilitative Mental Health Services (ARMHS)
ARMHS providers are able to bill for the functional assessment and individual treatment plan for service dates on and after September 15, 2015. Please refer to the MHCP Provider Manual ARMHS section for the current policy requirements.
Physician’s assistants
Effective July 1, 2016, licensed physician’s assistants may provide medication management and training in medication self-administration in settings other than an inpatient hospital if they have 2,000 hours of clinical experience in the treatment of mental illness and are under the supervision of a licensed psychiatrist. The licensed physician assistant must keep proof of the 2,000 hours of clinical experience in their employee file.

Intensive residential treatment services (IRTS)
Effective July 1, 2015, providers may deliver physician services by telemedicine when delivered as a component of intensive residential treatment services (IRTS), whether billed separately or included in the rate. See the Telemedicine Delivery of Mental Health Services and MHCP Provider Manual—IRTS section for service and billing requirements.  Providers who use telemedicine for psychiatric services must complete and submit the MHCP Provider Assurance Statement for Telemedicine (DHS-6806) (PDF).
Rate increase adjustment to ARMHS services
On Aug. 11, 2015, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the rate increases for adult rehabilitative mental health services (ARMHS). MHCP replaced claims for ARMHS services with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015.
Replaced claims appeared on the Oct. 20, 2015, remittance advice. MHCP pays claims at the lesser of the provider’s submitted charge or the MHCP allowable payment rate. Continue to bill the usual and customary charge that applied on the date the service was provided, according to Minnesota Rules 9505.0450.

	Pharmacy

Claim reversals
Effective Feb. 8, 2016, MHCP will no longer accept phone calls requesting pharmacy claim reversals. Refer to the MN–ITS Request Claim Status to copy or reverse a pharmacy claim. Pharmacies need to have the Submit DDE Pharmacy Claims Option in MN–ITS to be able to reverse a pharmacy NCPDP claim. MN–ITS administrators will need to add the Claim/Reversal option for each MN–ITS user before that user will be able to reverse a claim. Pharmacies that do not have MN–ITS access will need to contact their corporate office or third-party biller for claim reversals.
New Pharmacy Benefit Managers
Effective Jan. 1, 2016, PrimeWest will change to a new pharmacy benefit manager (PBM), MedImpact. Metropolitan Health Plan and Hennepin Health have a new PBM, Navitus. BIN/PCN information for the new plans is available on Managed Care Pharmacy Identification. Contact information for the health plans and PBMs is available on MHCP Managed Care Organization Contact Information.

Home infusion
Home infusion pharmacies serving Medicare dual-eligible recipients must follow Medicare billing requirements. Do not bill MHCP using home infusion per diem codes for Medicare eligible recipients. Review the Pharmacy Home Infusion Therapy section of the MHCP Provider Manual.

	Physicians
Telemedicine
MHCP allows payment for expanded telemedicine services starting Jan. 1, 2016. Payment will be allowed for interactive audio and video telecommunications that permit real time communication between a distant physician or practitioner and the recipient.
To be eligible for reimbursement, providers must self-attest that they meet all of the conditions of the MHCP telemedicine policy included in the Physician and Professional Services section of the MHCP Provider Manual. Also refer to the Provider Assurance Statement for Telemedicine (DHS-6806) (PDF).

	Transportation

Special transportation services (STS)
On Dec. 2, 2015, we placed information in your MN–ITS mailbox about new background study requirements for providers certified as Special Transportation Services (STS) providers. The information includes a DHS memo, a letter from the Minnesota Dept. of Transportation, a list of frequently asked questions about the background study requirements that go into effect Jan. 1, 2016, and a provider account form. Review this information for what your requirements as a provider include. December 15 was the last date to submit information to ensure you would have an account set up in NETStudy 2.0 by Jan. 1, 2016. If you have not yet submitted provider account form, you should do so as soon as possible but you may not be in the NETStudy 2.0 system by Jan. 1, 2016.
Non-emergency medical transportation (NEMT)
The 2016 mileage rate for volunteer drivers (A0080) and licensed foster parents (A0090 UC) non-emergency medical transportation (NEMT) is 54 cents per loaded mile effective Jan. 1, 2016.

	Waiver and AC Program Providers
Aging and disabilities survey
The Minnesota Department of Human Services is participating in the National Core Indicators aging and disabilities survey. We use the results of this optional, independently conducted survey to improve home and community-based services and supports for older adults and people with physical disabilities.

See more information in the National Core Indicators survey for older adults and people with physical disabilities announcement page. (Added 1/13/16)
HCBS waiver provider self-assessment process update
Earlier this year, DHS developed a provider self-assessment based on the guidelines in the March 2015 HCBS information bulletin (PDF). In that survey, providers of home and community-based waiver services (HCBS) self-reported their current practices and level of compliance with the HCBS settings final rule. See more information in the HCBS waiver provider self-assessment update announcement.
Study of non-wage costs incurred by HCBS providers
DHS has commissioned Truven Health Analytics (Truven Health), an independent consultant, to perform a study of the non-wage costs incurred by Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) providers in administering Medicaid services. This study includes evaluation of existing non-wage costs and payment methodologies in order to recommend the best ways to reflect these costs within current payment frameworks.
The results of this study may have significant impacts for the rates and methods by which we reimburse non-wage costs. A significant component of this study will be a Truven-administered survey in January 2016 of the HCBS provider experience. Your participation in the survey is critical to develop a full understanding of the costs. Follow this two-step process to access and complete the survey: 

1. Click on the survey link [https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/26CSQ5R] and enter your email address. Use one email address per provider organization. You will receive an email within one business day from Survey Monkey with a unique link specific to your organization for completing the survey.

2. Open the survey from the email you receive. You will be able to save your progress as you go and can share it with others in your organization so they can also contribute. You will have until Feb. 19, 2016, to complete the survey.

For information on the disability waivers rate system (DWRS), including research results, go to the Disbility waivers rate system web page. For questions on the Non-Wage Cost Study, email MN.Provider.Survey@truvenhealth.com. Truven Health will monitor this email; response time will vary based on the complexity of the questions asked. (Updated 1/20/16)
Changes to Disability Waiver Rate System frameworks
Beginning Dec. 18, 2015, the RMS will apply a 1 percent rate-stabilization adjustment (known as “banding”) to 2016 service authorizations. RMS applied a 0.5 percent adjustment to banded rates in 2014 and 2015. Banding is the period when changes to rates for existing authorizations and existing providers are limited. (Added 12/18/15)
Beginning Jan. 1, 2016, DHS will implement the following two changes in the Disability Waiver Rates System:

· The first will account for regional differences in waiver-service costs

· The second will authorize a transportation framework for full-day DT&H services
<br>

DHS will integrate both changes with the Rate Management System (RMS). Implementation will occur on a rolling basis as service authorizations either renew or change.
For more information about these changes, see the news and updates section of the Disability Waiver Rate System public web page. 


Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Information about most new and ongoing training is on the Provider Training page. Any information listed in this section is for additional training sessions on special topics.
Related Links

Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
